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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To,

The Director,

M/s Inter University C:enter for Teacher Education,
SSB Hostel, BHU, Varanasi.

Sub. :- Statutory Audit Report of Inter University center for Teaching Education-: BHU for
F.Y, 2022-23

Report on the FinanciaB Statements as a Statutory Auditor

i. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the M/ s inter University

Center for Teacher Education BHU, Varar}asi,which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 st

March 2023 and the Statement of Income & Expenditure for the year ended 31 st March 2023.

and a summary of significant accounting potieie s and other explanatory information incorporated

in these financial statement$ of the Soeiety.

Managernent’s Responsibility for the Finaneial Statements

2. Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in

accordance with aecounting principles and Rules and provisions of Societies Act, directions of
UGC, and central Government. This responsibility includes the design, impternentation and

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the financial statements that are
free from rnateriai rnisstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the applicable Standards by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India and those applicable on societies, Those Standards require that

we comply with ethieal requirernents and plan and perform the audit to obtain rea sortabte
assurance about whether the financia! statements are free from material rn}$staternent



4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements, The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assesslnent of the risks of nlateriai misstateinent of the f inane,ial

statements, whether due to fraud or error. £n making those risk assessment$. the auditor

considers internal control reievant to the Society’s preparation and fair presentation of the

financiat statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circurnstances' An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by rnanagement, as we}} as

evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

5. We beIIeve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufFicient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

6. in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us, the said accounts together with the notes thereon give the information required as per the

Societies Act , and any other applicable Acts, and or circulars issued by the Registrar, in the
manner so required for the society , read with our comrnents in Annexure A , gives a true and

fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India :

(/) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the society as at 31 st
March 2023;

(#) in the case of the Statement of Income & Expenditure of the profit for the year
ended on that date; and

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Matters

7. The Balance Sheet and the staternerit of Income & Expenditure have been drawn

up in accordance with the provisions of Societies Act.

8. We report that :

(a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found them to
be satISfactory.

(b) The transactions of the Society, which have corrie to our notice, have been within

the powers of the Society.

( c } Society has no other branches.

9. in our opinion, the Balance Sheet and income & Expenditure Account comply with

applicable Accounting Standards. M ) \



iC:>. We further report that :
el

(i) The Balance Sheet and Encome & Expenditure Account deaEt with by thi$ report.

are in agreenrent with the books of account and the returns.

(ii) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Society so far as appears from our examination of these books.

For Mairoj Pandey & Cornapny
Chartered Accountants

CA Manoj Kumar Pandey
Partner

M No 41't570
FRN : 015379C
UDIN : 2341 1570BGV#lSD9768

Date : 25.05.2023
Place : Varanasi



INTER UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR TEACHER EDue.ATioN-BHU
(SSB HOSTEL ,aPP INDOOR STADIUM BHU,VARANASl_UPF22 1 005)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2023

Corpus/Capital Fund
Designated / Earlnai-ked Funds/Elldovv£nerlt Funds
Curl-ent Liabilities & Provisions

1

2

3

99, IO,73.90C)

30,96,523

93 ,Tt),47 ,249

38,67,f383

ToTAI 7 iT{}
p --orG&M’ at rrent Ye;; Pre iTaLia

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible Assets
intangible Assets
Capital Work-In-Progress

INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Long Term
Short TerITr

CURRENT ASSETS

LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSiTS

4

36,14,984
3,611

97,15,37,320

44, 12,174

1

86,:32,06,784

5

7

8
77,64,746

1,12,49,763
58,07,355

6,74,88,6 } 8

TOTAi 99,413m @T£a©£
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICiES

CONTINGENT LIABiLITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
23
24

For, Manoi Pan(ley & Company
Chartered Accountants

For Inter University Center Teacher Education BHU

--

Ma110j Kumar Pandey
Partner

Gbt,',Uhb'')idb
Abhinesb Kr Singh

'' {§?ili8iIPer . (Ad]"h' OflIIncer)

t \ n j £ n = : } ; ! ? IT ! !?a r a n [ ]:\\ r r1 :i: f : 1 1 ! ! != if
Va rar)as i

Li

Chau}ran Singh

M. No. 4115:70
(Direetor)

1II fec! :\r
} { ’ '-- i !1, i3 !! tJ

Va Fa n a s i

Place : Varanasi
Date : 25.05.2023



INTER UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR TEACHING EDtJCATION-,:B}lU aF

(SSB HOSTEL ,aPP INDOOR STADIUM BHU,VARANASI-UP,221005)
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2623

Schedule I Current Yearparticulars
IN idM-E

Academic Receipts
Grants / Subsidies
Income From Investments
Interest earned
Other Income

Prior Period Incoine
TOTAL

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment exp,}
Acaclen tic Expenses
Administrative and General Expenses
Transportation Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance
Finance Costs

Depreciation
TOTAT

Balance being excess of Income
over Expenditure (A-B)
Transfer to/ from Designated
fund

Building fund
Others ( specifI

it aDe@
Carried to Capital Fund

For, Manoj Pandey & Cornpany
Chartered Accountants

For inter University Center

bb
Abhinesh Kr kastl Chauhan P N<ngh

(Director)

( E' i

Mailoj Kumar Pande
Partner

M. No. 411570 !??fFa::I ;,.S:T:,:A,n::')
iialice) [: / C -. Esl{{ i '. ;

, £3JiU9 Vara IIt,${ v, irc ,IEtS i

{h

!!

Piace : Varanasi

Date : 25.05.2023

Previous Year

9

iC)

11
12

13
14

i 1..70,389
3,44,DO,000

(r),09,32}

35,aG,(}oo

1,95,870 14,828

5 n 44,£iTli;

15

16
17
18

19
20

4

1..82,73.197

25,00,079
91,66,085
21,95,632
6,85,569

281
9, 18,766

3

2,30,35,365
6,25.754

21,71,356
10,82,469
3,02,345

283
9l25l207

MM
20,26,651 -2J37/18J630

20,2[6TI
20,26,651

-2:3TIITa
-2,37, 18,630

Education BRU

131 fcc{:!r
! ! !, i: i-iII

v LI fi: 11 a s }



INTER UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR TEACHER EDUCATION -BHU

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2023

F .-Opening Baiances
a} Cash Balances

bI Bank Baiances

c } Balance in sweep account

f RECEiPTS Current Year Previous Year

2,56,355.00

55,51,000
(84, 710.00)
2,63,03,405

ii. Grants Received

a} Frc>rn Government of india
b} FrOm State Government

c} Ft-ain Other Sources(details}

{Grants for capital & revenue exp/

It. Payments against Earmarked/

32,85,OO,000 ! Endowment Funds8,64,00,000

9,09,321 II li. Payn,ents agai.st Sponsored

projects/ Scheme?

III. Acadelnic Receipts 11,70,389

!v, Receipts against Earmarked/
Endowment Funds

V, Receipts against Sponsored

Projects/Schemes

Loan given

Vi, Receipts against sponsored

fellowships and $cho:arsttips

VI!. Income on !rtve$tmerlts from

a} Earmarked/ Endowment funds

b} Other investments

.ViiI. Interest received an

a} Bank Deposits

b} Loans and Advances

!) Savings Bank Accounts
tX. !rlvestments en£ashet$

X. Term Deposits \with Scheduied

Banks eircashed

I. O,mo>
!ncome from land & building

Other rn}s£ellaneous receipt
Bank interest refundable to UGC

XII. Deposits and Advances

Caution Money from students
EMD

increase in creditors

Adjustment of capital advances d
the year

Xi}i. Miscellaneous Receipts incl.

statutory receipts (discount}
Fixed Asset Disposed off

XIV. Any Other Receipts- Misc Ina
Setninar receipt

iOTAL

1 1,82,580 7,84,923

- 1,04,000 23,90,228

3,02,625

2,263 17,328

35,88,20,a§i9,49,69,212

Amount in Rs

Previous YearCurT;TIRifrPAYMENTS

Expenses

a} Establishment Expenses

b} Academic Expenses

c) Administrafiv'e Expenses

d} Transportation Expenses

e} Repairs & Maintenance

i.

, 72,25,893.00 .

55,DO,079.oo

2? 12/54/571' 83
21,95,631.74

6,85,568.68

5.3,73,653
6,25,754

i,84, 74,538
!0,82,469

3,a2,345

i IV. Payments of Loan

iv. investmen[ and Deposits made

a} Out of Earmarked/
Endowments funds

b} Out of own funds

(Investments-Others)

[VI. Term deposits with
Escheduted banks

X

and Capital Work-in-progress
a} Fixed Assets

b) Capital Works-in-Progress

Evill. Other Payments including

statutory payments (TDS Liability}

4'’ 1.._ 3,55,841 1,21,175.00

29,82,383 20,24,363

iX. Refunds of Ci :;;;

EX. Deposits and Advances
EMD
Advance to CPWD

Others
'- 5,OO,OO,000

4,500
32,50,00,000

8,843

!XI. Other Payments

Decrease in Creditors

}XII. Closing balances

a) Cash in hand

b} Bank balances

c} Sweep Accounts

13,687

29,03,974

48,47,085

2,56,355

ss,sl,GaG

3s,8iTaTaitTOTAL 9,49,69,212


